2. Drawn debt of $49.7m as shown in the statement of financial position (Note 7) is adjusted for capitalised borrowing costs

and accrued interest.

Key Adjustments

The statutory results for half year ended 31 December 2018 reflect the adoption
of two new accounting standards; AASB 9 Financial Instruments and AASB 15
Revenue from Contracts with Customers. The adoption of these standards has
affected the preparation of various line items in the statement of comprehensive
income (profit and loss statement) and the consolidated statement of financial
position (balance sheet). To enable comparison on a like-for-like basis with the
prior comparable period (half year ended 31 December 2017), in this report pro
forma financial results are presented which remove the impact of these accounting
standard changes.

The table below provides a reconciliation of the financial results to the pro
forma financial results across each key line item that has been impacted by the
accounting standard changes.

RECONCILIATION FROM FINANCIAL RESULTS
TO PRO FORMA RESULTS
A$’000 (UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED)

HALF-YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

UNADJUSTED
STATUTORY

ACCOUNTING
STANDARD

CHANGES
PRO FORMA

Impact on income:
Afterpay income  85,165  3,713  88,878

Total income  112,342  3,713  116,055

Impact on expenses:
Receivables impairment expense  (27,373)  1,795  (25,578)

Impact on EBITDA:
EBITDA (excl significant items)  11,525  5,508  17,033

9

Review of Operations (continued)

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

DIRECTORS’ REPORT (CONTINUED)

Significant changes in the state of affairs

In the opinion of the Directors, there were no significant changes in the state of
affairs of the consolidated entity during the financial period, except as otherwise
noted in this report.

Significant events subsequent to the end of the half year

The Directors are not aware of any other matter or circumstances which have
arisen since 31 December 2018 that has significantly affected or may significantly
affect the operations of the consolidated entity in subsequent financial years,